
 

 
871 

HOUSE JOURNAL 
 

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE - FIRST SESSION 
 
 

Juneau, Alaska Monday April 13, 2015 
 

Eighty-fourth Day 
 

 
 
Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker 
Chenault at 10:40 a.m. 
 
Roll call showed 38 members present.  Representative Kawasaki was 
absent and his presence was noted later.  
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Representative Kreiss-Tomkins be excused from a call of the House 
today.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, Dave Stancliff.  
Representative Edgmon performed the song, "Alaska's Flag."  
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
invocation be spread on the journal.  There being no objection, it was 
so ordered. 
 

Lord, we dwell in a most beautiful land.  The many decisions 
made on this floor will affect so many lives across its wide 
expanses.  We ask for wisdom and guidance in the making of 
those decisions.  We ask for patience and the ability to 
balance the interests of so many fairly and with respect.  Help 
us to avoid anger.  As you have so clearly reminded us, let our 
love for the people of this land and the beauty you have 
created for us temper any ill will that might arise. 
 
As we contemplate the deeper meaning in why we are here 
and what we have been called to do, let us pause and give 
thanks for people like Rie Munoz who with her artistic 
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blessings so well captured the more elegant and sweeter side 
of Alaska living.  May her work and that of other artists 
remind us that in between the political storms that from time 
to time may distract us, Alaska, with all her beauty and 
stunning landscape, is the place we as one people are 
privileged to call home. 
 
May we all have a bit more of Rie Munoz in us as we go 
about our sometimes less than artistic tasks.  May the great 
North Star with her steady light inspire us and remind us of 
our creator and this blessed land we call Alaska.  Amen. 
 
"Alaska's Flag" was performed on the guitar by 
Representative Edgmon. 

 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Wool. 
 
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 82nd and 83rd legislative days be approved as certified 
by the Chief Clerk.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
HJR 20 
The Resources Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 20 
Urging the United States Congress to enact legislation to clarify 
and recognize each individual state's authority to manage the fish 
and wildlife within its borders. 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 20(RES) 
(same title)  
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The report was signed by Representative Hawker, Vice Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (2):  Johnson, Hawker  
 
Do not pass (1):  Josephson  
 
No recommendation (3):  Herron, Seaton, Olson  
 
Amend (1):  Tarr  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHJR 20(RES): 
 
1.  Zero, Legislative Agency  
 
HJR 20 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 
 
HB 38 
The Resources Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 38 
"An Act relating to the rapid response to, and control of, aquatic 
invasive species and establishing the aquatic invasive species 
response fund." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 38(RES) 
"An Act relating to the response to, and control of, aquatic 
invasive species and establishing the aquatic invasive species 
response fund." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Hawker, Vice Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (7):  Herron, Josephson, Johnson, Seaton, Tarr, Olson, 
Hawker  
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The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 38(RES): 
 
1.  Zero, Dept. of Environmental Conservation  
2.  Zero, Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
3.  Zero, Dept. of Fish & Game  
4.  Zero, Dept. of Natural Resources  
 
HB 38 was referred to the Finance Committee. 
 
 
HB 176 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 176 
"An Act eliminating geographic pay differentials for employees of 
the legislature; repealing state employee salary schedule increases; 
and providing for an effective date." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 176(FIN) 
"An Act repealing state employee salary schedule increases; and 
providing for an effective date." 
 

The report was signed by Representatives Neuman and Thompson, 
Co-chairs, with the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (2):  Neuman, Thompson  
 
Do not pass (2):  Guttenberg, Gara  
 
No recommendation (6):  Pruitt, Wilson, Gattis, Edgmon, Munoz, 
Saddler  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 176(FIN): 
 
1.  Fiscal, Alaska Judicial System/Various Depts. 
2.  Fiscal, Office of the Governor/Various Depts. 
3.  Fiscal, Legislative Agency/Various Depts. 
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HB 176 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF CITATIONS 
 
The following citations were introduced and referred to the Rules 
Committee for placement on the calendar:  
 
Commemorating - July 2015, Alaska Peony Month 
By Representative Guttenberg 
 
Honoring - Barbara Karl 
By Representatives Tarr, Gruenberg; Senator Ellis 
 
Honoring - Joyce Hines 
By Representatives Tarr, Gruenberg 
 
Honoring - Chief Thomas Remaley, Palmer Chief of Police 
By Representatives Hughes, Colver, Gattis, Keller, Neuman, Tilton; 
Senators Stoltze, Dunleavy, Huggins  
 
Honoring - Clark Arts & Technology Students 
By Representatives Tarr, Gruenberg; Senator Ellis 
 
Honoring - Alaska State Fair 
By Representatives Hughes, Colver, Gattis, Keller, Neuman, Tilton; 
Senators Stoltze, Dunleavy, Huggins  
 
In Memoriam - Josh Jennett 
By Representative Millett  
 
**The presence of Representative Kawasaki was noted. 
 

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE  
OF HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 

 
HCR 12 
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 12 by Representative 
KAWASAKI: 
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Proposing an amendment to the Uniform Rules of the Alaska State 
Legislature relating to voting and abstention from voting. 

 
was read the first time and referred to the State Affairs and Judiciary 
Committees. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE 
 OF HOUSE BILLS 

 
HB 193 
HOUSE BILL NO. 193 by Representative LEDOUX, entitled: 
 

"An Act designating the Alaskan Scottish as the official state 
tartan." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the State Affairs Committee. 
 
HB 194 
HOUSE BILL NO. 194 by the House Rules Committee by request of 
the Governor, entitled: 
 

"An Act repealing and reenacting the Alaska Securities Act, 
including provisions relating to exempt securities and 
transactions; relating to registration of securities, firms, and agents 
that offer or sell securities and investment advice; relating to 
administrative, civil, and criminal enforcement provisions, 
including restitution and civil penalties for violations; allowing 
certain civil penalties to be used for an investor training fund; 
establishing increased civil penalties for harming older Alaskans; 
retaining provisions concerning corporations organized under the 
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act; amending Rules 4, 5, 54, 
65, and 90, Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure; and providing for an 
effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Labor & Commerce, 
Judiciary, and Finance Committees. 
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply: 
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1.  Indeterminate, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic 
Development  
 
The Governor's transmittal letter dated April 11, 2015, follows: 
 
"Dear Speaker Chenault:  
 
Under the authority of Article III, Section 18, of the Alaska 
Constitution, I am transmitting a bill relating to the Alaska Securities 
Act and certain provisions of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act 
(ANCSA) proxy solicitations.  
 
The bill would modify AS 45 by adding a new chapter, AS 45.56, 
relating to the Alaska Securities Act. The proposed updates would 
modernize and streamline the State's outdated securities laws to 
recognize industry changes and to support new means of raising 
capital, while enhancing investor protections and remedies. By 
adopting relevant provisions of the Uniform Securities Act (2002), this 
new Alaska Securities Act would incorporate proven successful 
practices in the industry but maintain Alaska-specific provisions 
relevant to the unique features of the state. Moreover, the updates 
would eliminate redundant or outdated references and practices.  
 
Currently, AS 45.55 governs securities transactions in the state. Since 
its adoption in 1961, there have only been two relevant changes to our 
securities law. In 1999, a portion of the existing law was revised after 
the passage of the National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 
1996. In 2014, Chapter 46, SLA 2014 eliminated several filing 
requirements for certain securities exemptions, but otherwise left the 
majority of the Alaska Securities Act unchanged. It remains outdated. 
By example, the current version of the Alaska Securities Act limits 
official notification of certain dates to telegram or telephone, but not 
electronic means, and continues to list stock exchanges that have 
merged with other entities or no longer exist. The financial industry 
has changed dramatically in the last 15 years and an entire overhaul of 
the Alaska Securities Act is necessary to put the State's laws governing 
securities transactions in line with other regulatory regimes.  
 
Using the Uniform Securities Act as a springboard for changes to the 
Alaska Securities Act, our State benefits from a time-tested regulatory 
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regime that has been adopted and used in at least 20 other states. By 
incorporating provisions proven to improve the regulation of the 
securities industry in other states into our laws, the state and persons 
doing business here will benefit. Using the Uniform Securities Act for 
the basic framework also provides familiarity to many industry 
professionals that are familiar with the Alaska Securities Act.  
 
 
Using the Uniform Securities Act as the starting point, the bill would 
incorporate several Alaska-specific provisions aimed at protecting and 
supporting the public and industry. By example, proposed 
AS 45.56.220 would provide an exemption for small intrastate 
investment opportunities, commonly referred to as "crowdfunding." 
This would encourage local capital raising without burdensome 
administrative oversight and still provide necessary protections to 
Alaskan investors. Additionally, most notice filings relating to small 
projects or investments are eliminated, but investor protections are 
maintained.  
 
The bill would update enforcement provisions by increasing penalties 
for those who violate the Alaska Securities Act, allow restitution to be 
ordered to compensate victims for their losses, and provide for 
enhanced civil penalties against violators who harm or injure an older 
Alaskan. Further, the bill would direct that a small portion of civil 
penalties may be used to provide investor education to Alaskans.  
 
 
The bill also would modify existing provisions related to the treatment 
of ANCSA proxy solicitations in the existing chapter, AS 45.55. These 
limited modifications do not change any substantive law, but instead 
reorganize the existing laws regulating ANCSA proxy solicitations 
into their own chapter, as they are best regulated.  
 
I urge your prompt and favorable action on this measure. 
 
Sincerely, 
/s/ 
Bill Walker 
Governor" 
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HB 195 
HOUSE BILL NO. 195 by Representative KAWASAKI, entitled: 
 

"An Act requiring a legislator to abstain from voting on questions 
affecting an enterprise if the legislator or member of the 
legislator's immediate family has a substantial financial interest in 
the enterprise, and requiring a legislator to refrain from taking or 
withholding official action or exerting official influence in certain 
matters in which the legislator's action or influence could benefit 
or harm another person; adding a definition of 'financial interest' 
to the Legislative Ethics Act; making this Act conditionally 
effective; and providing for an effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the State Affairs and Judiciary 
Committees. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB 15 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 15 
"An Act relating to credits toward a sentence of imprisonment and 
to good time deductions." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 JUD RPT CS(JUD) NT 2DP 4NR 575 
 FN1: ZERO(ADM) 576 
 FN2: ZERO(ADM) 576 
 FN3: ZERO(COR) 576 
 FN4: ZERO(LAW) 576 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) NT 6DP 3AM 844 
 FN1: ZERO(ADM) 845 
 FN2: ZERO(ADM) 845 
 FN3: ZERO(COR) 845 
 FN4: ZERO(LAW) 845 
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Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 15(FIN) 
"An Act relating to credits toward a sentence of imprisonment for 
certain persons under electronic monitoring." 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representative Gara: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "monitoring" (title amendment): 

Insert "or in the custody of a third-party custodian" 
 
Page 1, line 6: 

Delete "or under electronic monitoring" 
Insert ", under electronic monitoring, or while in the custody of 

a third-party custodian" 
 

Page 1, line 10, following "monitoring": 
Insert "or in the custody of a third-party custodian" 

 
Page 1, line 11, following "monitoring": 

Insert "or while in the custody of a third-party custodian" 
 
Page 1, line 13, following "program": 

Insert "or while in the custody of a third-party custodian" 
 

Page 2, line 9: 
Delete "or under electronic monitoring" 
Insert ", under electronic monitoring, or in the custody of a 

third-party custodian" 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 1 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
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CSHB 15(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 1 
 

YEAS:  11   NAYS:  28   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Foster, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Gattis, Gruenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 
And so, Amendment No. 1 was not adopted. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 15(FIN) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, 
and placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered. 
 
CSHB 15(FIN) was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 15(FIN) pass the House?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 15(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  34   NAYS:  4   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, 
Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Colver, Josephson, Kito, Lynn 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Thompson 
 
And so, CSHB 15(FIN) passed the House. 
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Representative Gattis gave notice of reconsideration of the vote on 
CSHB 15(FIN). 
 

RECONSIDERATION 
 
HB 15 
Representative Gattis moved and asked unanimous consent that 
reconsideration of CSHB 15(FIN) be taken up on the same day.  There 
being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 15(FIN) was before the House in third reading. 
 
The question to be reconsidered:  "Shall CSHB 15(FIN) pass the 
House?"  The roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 15(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
Reconsideration 
 

YEAS:  33   NAYS:  3   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  3 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, 
Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Josephson, Kito, Lynn 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Colver, Tarr, Thompson 
 
And so, CSHB 15(FIN) passed the House on reconsideration and was 
referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
(continued) 

 
HB 41 
The following was read the second time: 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 41 
"An Act relating to sport fishing services, sport fishing operators, 
and sport fishing guides; and providing for an effective date." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 FSH RPT CS(FSH) 2DP 2NR 208 
 FN1: ZERO(LEG) 209 
 FN2: (DFG) 209 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) 4DP 5NR 726 
 FN3: (DFG) 726 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 41(FIN) 
(same title)  
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
 
Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representatives Munoz and Tilton: 
 
Page 3, lines 16 - 19: 

Delete all material. 
 
Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly. 
 
Representative Tilton moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted.   
 
Objection was heard and withdrawn.  There being no further objection, 
Amendment No. 1 was adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 2 was offered by Representatives Munoz and Tilton: 
 
Page 10, line 14: 

Delete "2026" 
Insert "2021" 
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Representative Tilton moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 2 be adopted.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 41(FIN) am be considered engrossed, advanced to third 
reading, and placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was 
so ordered. 
 
CSHB 41(FIN) am was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 41(FIN) am pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 41(FIN) am 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  35   NAYS:  2   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  2 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Gruenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, 
Keller, Kito, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Guttenberg, Kawasaki 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Tarr, Thompson 
 
And so, CSHB 41(FIN) am passed the House. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 41(FIN) am was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 
HB 107 
The following was read the second time: 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 107 
"An Act relating to the composition of the Board of Regents of the 
University of Alaska." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 EDC RPT CS(EDC) NT 5DP 1DNP 1NR 618 
 FN1: ZERO(UA) 619 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 107(EDC) 
"An Act relating to the composition of the Board of Regents of the 
University of Alaska; and providing for an effective date." 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 107(EDC) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, 
and placed on final passage.   
 
There was objection.  
 
CSHB 107(EDC) will advance to third reading on tomorrow's 
calendar.  
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess 
until 6:30 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 12:25 p.m. 
 

AFTER RECESS 
 
The Speaker called the House back to order at 6:39 p.m.  
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would revert to: 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE 
 
A message dated April 13, 2015, was read stating the Senate passed 
the following, and they are transmitted for consideration:  
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FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE RESOLUTIONS 

 
SCR 1 
CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1(EDC) by 
the Senate Education Committee: 
 

Relating to a legislative task force on civics education. 
 
was read the first time and referred to the Education and Finance 
Committees. 
 
SJR 2 
SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2 by Senators MACKINNON, 
Hoffman, Stoltze, Wielechowski, Costello, Stevens, Micciche, Bishop, 
Egan, and Giessel: 
 

Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of 
Alaska relating to contracting state debt for postsecondary student 
loans. 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Education, Judiciary, and 
Finance Committees. 
 

FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE BILLS 

 
SB 39 
CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 39(L&C) by the Senate Labor and 
Commerce Committee, entitled: 
 

"An Act repealing the film production tax credit; providing for an 
effective date by repealing the effective dates of secs. 31 - 33, ch. 
51, SLA 2012; and providing for an effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Finance Committee. 
 
SB 71 
SENATE BILL NO. 71 by Senators GIESSEL by request, Micciche, 
Stevens, Bishop, MacKinnon, Egan, Ellis, Costello, and McGuire, 
entitled: 
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"An Act relating to the practice of pharmacy; and relating to the 
administration of vaccines and related emergency medications." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Labor & Commerce and 
Finance Committees. 
 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
HB 123 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 123 
"An Act establishing the Marijuana Control Board; relating to the 
powers and duties of the Marijuana Control Board; relating to the 
appointment, removal, and duties of the director of the Marijuana 
Control Board; relating to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board; 
and providing for an effective date." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 123(JUD) 
(same title)  
 

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with 
the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (2):  Edgmon, Thompson  
 
No recommendation (4):  Saddler, Pruitt, Wilson, Munoz  
 
Amend (1):  Kawasaki  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 123(JUD): 
 
2. Fiscal, Dept. of Administration  
3. Fiscal, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development  
 
HB 123 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
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HB 137 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 137 
"An Act raising certain fees related to sport fishing, hunting, and 
trapping; raising the age of eligibility for a sport fishing, hunting, 
or trapping license exemption for state residents to 65 years of 
age; requiring state residents to purchase big game tags to take 
certain species; and providing for an effective date." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 137(FIN) 
"An Act raising certain fees related to sport fishing, hunting, and 
trapping; relating to the fish and game fund; providing for the 
repeal of the sport fishing surcharge and sport fishing facility 
revenue bonds; replacing the permanent sport fishing, hunting, or 
trapping identification card for certain residents with an 
identification card valid for three years; relating to fish and game 
conservation decals; raising the age of eligibility for a sport 
fishing, hunting, or trapping license exemption for state residents; 
raising the age at which a state resident is required to obtain a 
license for sport fishing, hunting, or trapping; and providing for an 
effective date." 
 

The report was signed by Representatives Neuman and Thompson, 
Co-chairs, with the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (5):  Pruitt, Wilson, Gattis, Munoz, Thompson  
 
No recommendation (5):  Saddler, Gara, Guttenberg, Edgmon, 
Neuman  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 137(FIN): 
 
2.  Fiscal, Dept. of Fish & Game  
 
HB 137 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
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HB 154 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 154 
"An Act allowing appropriations to the civil legal services fund 
from court filing fees." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with 
the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (6):  Saddler, Gara, Guttenberg, Edgmon, Munoz, Thompson  
 
No recommendation (2):  Pruitt, Wilson  
 
Amend (1):  Kawasaki  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply: 
 
1.  Zero, Alaska Judicial System  
 
HB 154 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 
HB 155 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 155 
"An Act relating to fees charged by the commercial fisheries entry 
commission; repealing an exploration incentive credit; amending 
the calculation of adjusted gross income for purposes of the tax on 
gambling activities aboard large passenger vessels; repealing the 
amount that may be deducted from the motor fuel tax to cover the 
expense of accounting and filing for the monthly tax return; 
repealing a provision allowing an investigation expense under the 
Alaska Small Loans Act to be in place of a fee required under the 
Alaska Business License Act; repealing the amount that may be 
deducted from the tobacco excise tax to cover the expense of 
accounting and filing for the monthly tax return; repealing the 
discount on cigarette tax stamps provided as compensation for 
affixing the stamps to packages; repealing the amount that may be 
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deducted from a tire fee remittance to cover the expense of 
accounting and filing for the quarterly fee return; and providing 
for an effective date." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 155(FIN) 
"An Act repealing an exploration incentive credit; amending the 
calculation of adjusted gross income for purposes of the tax on 
gambling activities aboard large passenger vessels; repealing the 
amount that may be deducted from the motor fuel tax to cover the 
expense of accounting and filing for the monthly tax return; 
repealing a provision allowing an investigation expense under the 
Alaska Small Loans Act to be in place of a fee required under the 
Alaska Business License Act; repealing the amount that may be 
deducted from the tobacco excise tax to cover the expense of 
accounting and filing for the monthly tax return; repealing the 
discount on cigarette tax stamps provided as compensation for 
affixing the stamps to packages; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with 
the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (6):  Edgmon, Gattis, Wilson, Pruitt, Saddler, Thompson  
 
No recommendation (2):  Munoz, Guttenberg  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 155(FIN): 
 
1.  Indeterminate, House Finance Committee/Dept. of Revenue  
 
HB 155 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 
SB 33 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

SENATE BILL NO. 33 
"An Act relating to remittance of tire fees; and providing for an 
effective date." 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
April 13, 2015 891 
 

 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

HOUSE CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 33(FIN) 
(same title) 

 
The report was signed by Representative Thompson, Co-chair, with 
the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (7):  Saddler, Pruitt, Wilson, Gattis, Edgmon, Munoz, 
Thompson  
 
No recommendation (1):  Guttenberg  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to HCS SB 33(FIN): 
 
2.  Fiscal, Dept. of Revenue  
 
SB 33 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE 
OF HOUSE BILLS 

 
HB 196 
HOUSE BILL NO. 196 by Representatives CLAMAN and Wilson, 
entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to sentencing procedures; and relating to credit 
toward a sentence of imprisonment." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Judiciary Committee.  
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
(continued) 

 
THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS 

 
HB 100 
The following, which was advanced to third reading from the April 11, 
2015, calendar (page 854), was read the third time: 
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CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 100(FIN) 
"An Act establishing a credit against the net income tax for an in-
state processing facility that manufactures urea, ammonia, or gas-
to-liquid products; relating to establishing the value of the state's 
royalty share of gas production based on contracts with certain in-
state processing facilities that manufacture urea, ammonia, or gas-
to-liquid products; and providing for an effective date." 

 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
100(FIN) be returned to second reading for the specific purpose of 
considering Amendment No. 1.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 100(FIN) would be 
returned to second reading for all amendments. 
 
Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representative Gara: 
 
Page 1, line 5, following "products;" (title amendment): 

Insert "providing an optional exemption from municipal 
property taxation for certain in-state processing facilities that 
manufacture urea, ammonia, or gas-to-liquid products;" 
 
Page 1, following line 6: 

Insert a new bill section to read: 
   "* Section 1. AS 29.45.050 is amended by adding a new subsection 
to read: 

(x) A municipality may by ordinance approved by the voters 
exempt or partially exempt from taxation an in-state processing 
facility whose primary function is the manufacturing and sale of 
urea, ammonia, or gas-to-liquid products to third parties in arm's 
length transactions. An exemption under this subsection may be of 
limited or unlimited duration." 

 
Page 1, line 7: 

Delete "Section 1" 
Insert "Sec. 2" 

 
Renumber the following bill sections accordingly. 
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Page 2, line 25, following "manufacturing": 
Insert ", from natural gas from a state lease," 

 
Page 2, lines 28 - 30: 

Delete "the percentage of the amount of royalty paid under 
AS 38.05.135 on natural gas from a state lease that is delivered in the 
taxable year of the taxpayer for use at the in-state processing facility 
equal to" 

Insert "the lesser of 50 percent of the tax due from the taxpayer in 
the taxable year or $2,000,000. A credit under this section may be 
apportioned based on" 
 
Page 3, lines 1 - 2: 

Delete "A tax credit or portion of a tax credit under this section 
may not be used to reduce the taxpayer's tax liability under this chapter 
below zero." 

 
Page 3, line 16: 

Delete "sec. 2" 
Insert "sec. 3" 
 

Page 3, line 21: 
Delete "Sections 1, 2, and 4" 
Insert "Sections 1 - 3 and 5" 

 
Page 3, line 22: 

Delete "Section 3" 
Insert "Section 4" 

 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 1 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 100(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 1 
 

YEAS:  12   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
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Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Hawker 
 
And so, Amendment No. 1 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 2 was offered by Representative Gara: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "products;" (title amendment): 

Insert "and" 
 
Page 1, line 5 (title amendment): 

Delete "; and providing for an effective date" 
 
Page 2, line 31, following "facility.": 

Insert "A credit under this section may only be earned in and 
applied against the first five consecutive calendar years or partial years 
in which a taxpayer earns taxable income from an in-state processing 
facility whose primary function is the manufacturing and sale of urea, 
ammonia, or gas-to-liquid products to third parties in arm's length 
transactions." 
 
Page 3, lines 13 - 22: 

Delete all material. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 2 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 2 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
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CSHB 100(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 2 
 

YEAS:  11   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  2 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Gruenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Ortiz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Guttenberg, Hawker 
 
And so, Amendment No. 2 was not adopted. 
 
CSHB 100(FIN) was automatically in third reading. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 100(FIN) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 100(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  27   NAYS:  8   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  4 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, 
Johnson, Josephson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, 
Thompson, Tilton, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Claman, Gara, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Kawasaki, Kito, 
Reinbold, Tuck 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Drummond, Hughes, Tarr, Vazquez 
 
And so, CSHB 100(FIN) passed the House. 
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Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
Representative Gruenberg later gave notice of reconsideration of the 
vote on CSHB 100(FIN), and reconsideration was taken up then. 
 

HOUSE BILLS IN THIRD READING 
 
HB 106 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the following, which was 
held in third reading from the April 11, 2015, calendar (page 855), 
would be returned to the Rules Committee: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 106(STA) 
"An Act relating to the Uniform Interstate Family Support Act, 
including jurisdiction by tribunals of the state, registration and 
proceedings related to support orders from other state tribunals, 
foreign support orders, foreign tribunals, and certain persons 
residing in foreign countries; relating to determination of 
parentage of a child; and providing for an effective date." 

 
SECOND READING OF HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 

 
HJR 22 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 22 
Urging the Canada Border Services Agency to keep the border 
between Hyder, Alaska, and Stewart, British Columbia, open 24 
hours a day. 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 STA RPT 4DP 802 
 FN1: ZERO(LEG) 802 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
HJR 22 be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
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HJR 22 was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall HJR 22 pass the House?"  The roll was 
taken with the following result: 
 
HJR 22 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  39   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, 
Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, 
Wool 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 
And so, HJR 22 passed the House and was referred to the Chief Clerk 
for engrossment. 
 
HJR 24 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 24 
Urging the federal government to honor its commitments to 
transfer land to the state; and urging the United States Secretary of 
the Interior and the United States Congress to adhere to the 
recommendations of the United States Department of the Interior 
in its 2006 report under the Alaska Land Transfer Acceleration 
Act, including lifting withdrawals. 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 RES RPT 5DP 1AM 843 
 FN1: ZERO(LEG) 843 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
HJR 24 be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
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HJR 24 was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall HJR 24 pass the House?"  The roll was 
taken with the following result: 
 
HJR 24 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  37   NAYS:  1   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, 
Gruenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Guttenberg 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Claman 
 
And so, HJR 24 passed the House and was referred to the Chief Clerk 
for engrossment. 
 

RECONSIDERATION 
 
HB 100 
Representative Gruenberg gave notice of reconsideration of the vote 
on CSHB 100(FIN) (page 895). 
 
Representative Gruenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that 
reconsideration of CSHB 100(FIN) be taken up on the same day.  
There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
The following was before the House in third reading: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 100(FIN) 
"An Act establishing a credit against the net income tax for an in-
state processing facility that manufactures urea, ammonia, or gas-
to-liquid products; relating to establishing the value of the state's 
royalty share of gas production based on contracts with certain in-
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state processing facilities that manufacture urea, ammonia, or gas-
to-liquid products; and providing for an effective date." 

 
The question to be reconsidered:  "Shall CSHB 100(FIN) pass the 
House?"  The roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 100(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
Reconsideration 
 

YEAS:  30   NAYS:  8   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Gruenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Kawasaki, Kito, 
Reinbold, Tuck 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
 

Absent:  Tarr 
 
And so, CSHB 100(FIN) passed the House on reconsideration. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
CSHB 100(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 
(continued) 

 
HCR 10 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 10 
Supporting the Alaska Maritime Workforce Development Industry 
Advisory Committee and further efforts to carry out the Alaska 
Maritime Workforce Development Plan. 
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with the: Journal Page 
 
 FSH RPT CS(FSH) NT 7DP 772 
 FN1: ZERO(LWF) 772 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original 
resolution: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 10(FSH) 
Supporting the Alaska Maritime Workforce Development Industry 
Advisory Committee, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board, 
the Alaska Vocational Technical Education Center in Seward, and 
further efforts to carry out the Alaska Maritime Workforce 
Development Plan. 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHCR 10(FSH) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHCR 10(FSH) 
Second Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  39   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  1   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, 
Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, 
Wool 
 

Excused:  Kreiss-Tomkins 
  
Gara changed from "Nay" to "Yea". 
 
And so, CSHCR 10(FSH) passed the House and was referred to the 
Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
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LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citations on the calendar.  There being no 
objection, the following citations were approved and sent to enrolling: 
 
Honoring - Kristine "Krissi" Louise Boggs  
By Representatives Edgmon, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Hoffman 
 
Honoring - Kristin Timm, 2015 Vizzie Award Winner  
By Representatives Wool, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson; Senator Bishop 
 
Honoring - Annabelle Hernandez, Mrs. Alaska United States 2015  
By Representatives Josephson, Lynn, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Ariel Hasse, 2014 Essay Scholarship Contest Winner, 
NRA/National Foundation of Women Legislators  
By Representatives Hughes, Gattis, Colver, Keller, Neuman, Tilton, 
Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senators Dunleavy, 
Huggins, Stoltze 
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Honoring - Marilyn Leland  
By Representatives Tuck, Drummond, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Uso Malauulu  
By Representatives LeDoux, Gara, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Sitka Volunteers  
By Representatives Kreiss-Tomkins, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Sitka High School Girls Basketball Team, Region V 
Champions  
By Representatives Kreiss-Tomkins, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Harris Air  
By Representatives Kreiss-Tomkins, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
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Honoring - Alaska Resource Education  
By Representatives Saddler, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - KFAR 660 AM, 75th Anniversary  
By Representatives Wool, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson; Senator Bishop 
 
Honoring - Fairbanks Arctic Bears, High School Girls Hockey 
Program  
By Representatives Wool, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson; Senator Bishop 
 
Honoring - Mabel W. Pike Educational Center  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Anchorage – 100th Anniversary  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator McGuire 
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Honoring - Distiller's Guild of Alaska  
By Representatives Tuck, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Alaska Women's Hall of Fame, Class of 2015  
By Representatives Tarr, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - U.S. Senator Mark Begich  
By Senator Ellis; Representatives Guttenberg, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gruenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Olson, Ortiz, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Tuck, Vazquez, Wool 
 
Honoring - Jewel Jones  
By Senators Wielechowski, Ellis; Representatives Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
Honoring - Mr. Thomas Gossard, Head Teacher and Selfless Citizen 
of Cooper Landing  
By Senator Micciche; Representatives Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, 
Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
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Honoring - Jayton Rizzo, 2015 Prudential Spirit of Community Award 
and Eagle Scout Award  
By Senator Micciche; Representatives Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, 
Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
 
Honoring - Soldotna High School Football Team, 2014 State 
Champions, Galen Brantley - Head Coach  
By Senator Micciche; Representatives Olson, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Paul Fenwick  
By Representatives Tarr, Gruenberg, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Geraldine Charlie  
By Representatives Kawasaki, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Bishop 
 
In Memoriam - John Littlefield  
By Representatives Kreiss-Tomkins, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
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Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - John Webster Johnson  
By Representatives Kreiss-Tomkins, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Ian Bowman Blair  
By Representatives Kreiss-Tomkins, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Caroline Lucille Hendrixson  
By Representatives Ortiz, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Stedman 
 
In Memoriam - Shirley Barington  
By Representatives LeDoux, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool; Senator Wielechowski 
 
In Memoriam - R. Kevin Rainey  
By Senator Micciche; Representatives Olson, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
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Nageak, Neuman, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Mark Devenney, Coach, Teacher and Friend  
By Senator Micciche; Representatives Olson, Chenault, Claman, 
Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Gruenberg, 
Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Nageak, Neuman, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Dale Forest Wanner  
By Senator Wielechowski; Representatives LeDoux, Chenault, 
Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, 
Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
HCR 10 
Representatives Tuck, Herron, Gara, Tarr, Lynn, Josephson, and Kito 
added as cosponsors to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 10(FSH) 
Supporting the Alaska Maritime Workforce Development Industry 
Advisory Committee, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board, 
the Alaska Vocational Technical Education Center in Seward, and 
further efforts to carry out the Alaska Maritime Workforce 
Development Plan. 

 
HJR 22 
Representatives Munoz, Johnson, Josephson, Tarr, Lynn, LeDoux, and 
Pruitt added as cosponsors to: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 22 
Urging the Canada Border Services Agency to keep the border 
between Hyder, Alaska, and Stewart, British Columbia, open 24 
hours a day. 
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HJR 24 
Representatives Hughes, Josephson, Johnson, Millett, Colver, and 
Tilton added as cosponsors to: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 24 
Urging the federal government to honor its commitments to 
transfer land to the state; and urging the United States Secretary of 
the Interior and the United States Congress to adhere to the 
recommendations of the United States Department of the Interior 
in its 2006 report under the Alaska Land Transfer Acceleration 
Act, including lifting withdrawals. 

 
HB 15 
Representatives Millett, Hughes, and Pruitt added as cosponsors to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 15(FIN) 
"An Act relating to credits toward a sentence of imprisonment for 
certain persons under electronic monitoring." 

 
HB 100 
Representatives Saddler, Tilton, and Johnson added as cosponsors to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 100(FIN) 
"An Act establishing a credit against the net income tax for an in-
state processing facility that manufactures urea, ammonia, or gas-
to-liquid products; relating to establishing the value of the state's 
royalty share of gas production based on contracts with certain in-
state processing facilities that manufacture urea, ammonia, or gas-
to-liquid products; and providing for an effective date." 

 
HB 107 
Representative Neuman added as a cosponsor to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 107(EDC) 
"An Act relating to the composition of the Board of Regents of the 
University of Alaska; and providing for an effective date." 

 
HB 154 
Representatives Munoz and LeDoux added as cosponsors to: 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 154 
"An Act allowing appropriations to the civil legal services fund 
from court filing fees." 

 
SJR 2 
Representative Kawasaki added as a cross sponsor to: 
 

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 2 
Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of 
Alaska relating to contracting state debt for postsecondary student 
loans. 

 
SB 39 
Representatives Wilson and Gattis added as cross sponsors to: 
 

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 39(L&C) 
"An Act repealing the film production tax credit; providing for an 
effective date by repealing the effective dates of secs. 31 - 33, ch. 
51, SLA 2012; and providing for an effective date." 

 
ENGROSSMENT 

 
HCR 10 
CSHCR 10(FSH) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HJR 22 
HJR 22 was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, and 
transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HJR 24 
HJR 24 was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, and 
transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 15 
CSHB 15(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, 
and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 41 
CSHB 41(FIN) am was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
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HB 100 
CSHB 100(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
With appointment of the Conference Committee on the operating 
budget, Rule 23(d) of the Uniform Rules is in effect as of April 8, 
2015. 
 
House committee schedules are published under separate cover. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House adjourn until 10:30 a.m., April 14, 2015.  There being no 
objection, the House adjourned at 8:56 p.m. 
 

Suzi Lowell 
Chief Clerk 


